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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-0.009~0.15

-PASS 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-0.15~30-PA

SS 

  

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-30~1000-P

ASS 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-1000~3000-

PASS 
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-3000~1800

0-PASS 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-18000~2700

0-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-0.009~0.15-P

ASS 

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-0.15~30-PAS

S 

  

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-30~1000-PA

SS 

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-1000~3000-P

ASS 
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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-3000~18000-

PASS 

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-18000~27000

-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-0.009~0.15

-PASS 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-0.15~30-PA

SS 
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-30~1000-P

ASS 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-1000~3000-

PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-3000~1800

0-PASS 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-18000~2700

0-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0-0.009~0.15-

PASS 

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0-0.15~30-PAS

S 
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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0-30~1000-PA

SS 

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0-1000~3000-P

ASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0-3000~18000

-PASS 

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0-18000~27000

-PASS 
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0-0.009~0.15

-PASS 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0-0.15~30-PA

SS 

  

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0-30~1000-P

ASS 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0-1000~3000-

PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0-3000~1800

0-PASS 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0-18000~2700

0-PASS 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

 

Temperature 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV -30 -23.09 -0.009227 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV -20 -16.09 -0.006430 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV -10 -10.96 -0.004380 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 0 -26.22 -0.010478 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 10 -9.37 -0.003744 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 20 -11.23 -0.004488 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 30 -12.53 -0.005007 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 40 -22.40 -0.008951 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 50 -14.86 -0.005938 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV -30 -24.53 -0.009802 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV -20 -17.54 -0.007009 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV -10 9.87 0.003944 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 0 -19.83 -0.007924 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 10 -19.81 -0.007916 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 20 -5.34 -0.002134 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 30 8.01 0.003201 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 40 -33.20 -0.013267 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 50 2.49 0.000995 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV -30 12.17 0.004801 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV -20 8.40 0.003314 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV -10 -17.34 -0.006840 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 0 7.87 0.003105 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 10 -17.15 -0.006765 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 20 -22.02 -0.008686 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 30 -15.09 -0.005953 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 40 -22.92 -0.009041 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 50 -13.72 -0.005412 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV -30 -18.32 -0.007227 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV -20 -18.97 -0.007483 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV -10 8.31 0.003278 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 0 -15.21 -0.006000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 10 10.11 0.003988 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 20 3.20 0.001262 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 30 10.67 0.004209 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 40 -15.25 -0.006016 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 50 -16.84 -0.006643 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV -30 10.11 0.003938 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV -20 -19.64 -0.007649 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV -10 -19.57 -0.007622 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 0 -17.87 -0.006960 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 10 -14.28 -0.005562 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 20 5.46 0.002127 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 30 -24.65 -0.009601 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 40 -15.01 -0.005846 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 50 -13.93 -0.005426 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV -30 -23.15 -0.009017 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV -20 -16.57 -0.006454 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV -10 5.76 0.002243 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 0 -13.39 -0.005215 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 10 10.97 0.004273 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 20 -16.65 -0.006485 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 30 -11.23 -0.004374 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 40 10.29 0.004008 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 50 4.79 0.001866 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV -30 -24.88 -0.009932 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV -20 -13.72 -0.005477 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV -10 -13.02 -0.005198 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 0 -25.52 -0.010188 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 10 15.99 0.006383 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 20 14.82 0.005916 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 30 -23.49 -0.009377 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 40 -9.98 -0.003984 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 50 -20.64 -0.008240 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV -30 -14.95 -0.005968 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV -20 -13.16 -0.005253 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV -10 -15.86 -0.006331 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 0 18.97 0.007573 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 10 14.65 0.005848 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 20 -24.92 -0.009948 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 30 -16.58 -0.006619 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 40 18.11 0.007230 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 50 -8.45 -0.003373 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV -30 -14.71 -0.005803 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV -20 -17.65 -0.006963 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV -10 -17.41 -0.006868 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 0 -4.73 -0.001866 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 10 9.57 0.003775 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 20 -3.32 -0.001310 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 30 -18.50 -0.007298 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 40 -16.18 -0.006383 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 50 -4.55 -0.001795 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV -30 -19.60 -0.007732 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV -20 11.63 0.004588 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV -10 -4.84 -0.001909 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 0 -20.16 -0.007953 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 10 -18.55 -0.007318 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 20 -23.32 -0.009199 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 30 -14.12 -0.005570 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 40 -30.13 -0.011886 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 50 8.93 0.003523 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV -30 9.03 0.003520 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV -20 17.68 0.006893 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV -10 -23.79 -0.009275 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 0 -3.65 -0.001423 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 10 -22.92 -0.008936 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 20 -18.41 -0.007177 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 30 -15.32 -0.005973 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 40 7.70 0.003002 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 50 -14.19 -0.005532 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV -30 -15.78 -0.006152 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV -20 -27.65 -0.010780 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV -10 -6.11 -0.002382 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 0 -4.55 -0.001774 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 10 -18.31 -0.007138 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 20 -6.61 -0.002577 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 30 -17.85 -0.006959 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 40 -21.49 -0.008378 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 50 -11.39 -0.004441 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV -30 -17.17 -0.006847 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV -20 -16.87 -0.006728 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV -10 -17.48 -0.006971 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 0 -20.71 -0.008259 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 10 -20.08 -0.008008 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 20 -23.05 -0.009192 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 30 -25.16 -0.010034 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 40 8.23 0.003282 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 50 -20.51 -0.008179 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV -30 -12.60 -0.005025 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV -20 -20.04 -0.007992 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV -10 11.10 0.004427 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 0 -24.40 -0.009731 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 10 -6.44 -0.002568 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 20 -7.68 -0.003063 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 30 -7.62 -0.003039 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 40 8.57 0.003418 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 50 -21.64 -0.008630 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV -30 -9.87 -0.003893 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV -20 -10.09 -0.003980 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV -10 -4.36 -0.001720 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 0 -17.94 -0.007077 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 10 -21.66 -0.008544 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 20 -16.58 -0.006540 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 30 -8.84 -0.003487 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 40 -20.66 -0.008150 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 50 -4.13 -0.001629 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV -30 -19.00 -0.007495 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV -20 18.64 0.007353 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV -10 -18.93 -0.007467 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 0 -17.25 -0.006805 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 10 -15.31 -0.006039 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 20 -11.37 -0.004485 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 30 -21.34 -0.008418 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 40 -17.14 -0.006761 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 50 -22.32 -0.008805 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV -30 14.72 0.005744 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV -20 -18.70 -0.007298 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV -10 -17.22 -0.006720 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 0 -13.33 -0.005202 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 10 15.74 0.006142 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 20 -19.04 -0.007430 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 30 -8.10 -0.003161 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 40 -23.33 -0.009104 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 50 -20.74 -0.008094 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV -30 -19.24 -0.007508 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV -20 -23.63 -0.009221 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV -10 -11.17 -0.004359 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 0 -14.42 -0.005627 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 10 -20.46 -0.007984 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 20 -27.41 -0.010697 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 30 -5.74 -0.002240 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 40 6.61 0.002580 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 50 3.91 0.001526 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV -30 -20.10 -0.008008 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV -20 15.84 0.006311 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV -10 -15.18 -0.006048 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 0 -22.26 -0.008869 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 10 -19.11 -0.007614 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 20 -17.74 -0.007068 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 30 20.53 0.008179 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 40 -17.21 -0.006857 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 50 -20.86 -0.008311 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV -30 7.67 0.003056 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV -20 19.77 0.007876 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV -10 -10.44 -0.004159 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 0 -18.12 -0.007219 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 10 -21.34 -0.008502 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 20 -25.95 -0.010339 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 30 -22.02 -0.008773 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 40 4.82 0.001920 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 50 -17.68 -0.007044 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV -30 14.25 0.005621 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV -20 -18.42 -0.007266 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV -10 -7.62 -0.003006 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 0 -19.61 -0.007736 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 10 -28.88 -0.011393 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 20 -23.03 -0.009085 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 30 10.47 0.004130 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 40 20.27 0.007996 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 50 -12.55 -0.004951 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV -30 -25.02 -0.009870 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV -20 -25.12 -0.009909 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV -10 -16.34 -0.006446 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 0 8.57 0.003381 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 10 -17.77 -0.007010 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 20 -4.59 -0.001811 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 30 5.92 0.002335 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 40 -20.76 -0.008189 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 50 8.80 0.003471 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV -30 -18.12 -0.007078 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV -20 -16.09 -0.006285 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV -10 -20.27 -0.007918 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 0 -15.03 -0.005871 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 10 -4.15 -0.001621 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 20 -29.58 -0.011555 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 30 -6.07 -0.002371 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 40 -25.15 -0.009824 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 50 11.67 0.004559 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV -30 16.52 0.006453 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV -20 -1.65 -0.000645 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV -10 -19.66 -0.007680 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 0 -24.05 -0.009395 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 10 -21.82 -0.008523 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 20 9.81 0.003832 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 30 20.31 0.007934 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 40 -28.80 -0.011250 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 50 5.16 0.002016 ±2.5 PASS 
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